
If you are in any doubt as to any aspect of this circular or as to the action to be taken, you should consult a
licensed securities dealer, registered institution in securities, a bank manager, solicitor, professional
accountant or other professional advisers.

If you have sold or transferred all your shares in Future World Holdings Limited (the ‘‘Company’’), you
should at once forward this circular and the accompanying form of proxy to the purchaser or to the licensed
securities dealer or registered institution in securities or other agent through whom the sale was effected for
transmission to the purchaser or transferee.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no
responsibility for the contents of this circular, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and
expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the
whole or any part of the contents of this circular.

未 來 世 界 控 股 有 限 公 司
FUTURE WORLD HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) 
(Stock Code: 572) 

MAJOR TRANSACTION
EXTENSION OF LOAN FACILITY

AND
NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

A letter from the board of directors of Future World Holdings Limited (the ‘‘Company’’) is set out on pages
3 to 11 of this circular. A notice convening the EGM to be held at Unit 612, Tai Yau Building, 181 Johnston
Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong on Friday, 15 March 2024 at 11:00 a.m., is set out on pages EGM-1 to EGM-3
of this circular. A form of proxy for use by the Shareholders at the EGM is enclosed. Such form of proxy is
also published on the website of the Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk.

Whether or not you intend to attend and vote at the EGM in person or any adjournment thereof, you are
requested to complete and return the accompanying form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed
thereon to the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong
Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wan Chai, Hong
Kong as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time of the EGM or any
adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and
voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof should you so wish.

29 February 2024

THIS CIRCULAR IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION



Page

Definitions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Letter from the Board . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Appendix I – Financial information of the Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Appendix II – General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Notice of EGM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . EGM-1

CONTENTS

– i –



In this circular, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the

following meanings:

‘‘associates’’ has the meaning ascribed to this term under the Listing

Rules

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Central Wealth’’ Central Wealth Group Holdings Limited, a company

incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and the

shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock

Exchange (stock code: 139)

‘‘Central Wealth Group’’ Central Wealth and its subsidiaries

‘‘Central Wealth Shares’’ ordinary shares in the share capital of Central Wealth

‘‘Company’’ Future World Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in

the Cayman Islands with limited liability and the issued

Shares of which are listed on Main Board of the Stock

Exchange

‘‘Directors’’ director(s) of the Company

‘‘EGM’’ the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be

held and convened for the purpose of considering and, if

thought fit, approval the Supplemental Agreement and the

transactions contemplated thereunder

‘‘Globally Finance’’ Globally Finance Limited, a company incorporated in Hong

Kong with limited liability and a wholly owned subsidiary

of the Company

‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘Hong Kong’’ Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People’s

Republic of China

‘‘Independent Third Party(ies)’’ third party(ies) independent of and not connected with the

Company and its connected persons and is not acting in

concert (as defined in the Codes on Takeovers and Mergers

and Share Buy-backs) with any of the connected persons of

the Company or any of their respective associates (as

defined under the Listing Rules)

DEFINITIONS

– 1 –



‘‘Latest Practicable Date’’ 26 February 2024, being the latest practicable date prior to

the printing of this circular for ascertaining certain

information contained in this circular

‘‘Loan(s)’’ the loan(s) drawn and to be drawn by Central Wealth under

the Loan Facility granted by Globally Finance to Central

Wealth under the Loan Agreement (as supplemented by the

Supplemental Agreement, as the case maybe)

‘‘Loan Agreement’’ the original loan agreement dated 7 September 2017 (as

supplemented by the first supplemental agreement dated 19

September 2017, the second supplemental agreement dated

25 April 2018 and the third supplemental agreement dated

7 October 2020)

‘‘Loan Facility’’ the loan facility granted by Globally Finance to Central

Wealth under the Loan Agreement (as supplemented by the

Supplemental Agreement, as the case maybe)

‘‘Listing Rules’’ The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock

Exchange

‘‘SFO’’ Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws

of Hong Kong)

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ holder(s) of the Share(s)

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary share(s) in the share capital of the Company

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Supplemental Agreement’’ the conditional supplemental agreement dated 2 February

2024 and entered into between Globally Finance as lender

and Central Wealth as borrower in relation to, among

others, the extension of the Loan Facility and the revision

of principal amount thereof

‘‘HKD’’ Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

‘‘%’’ per cent.

DEFINITIONS

– 2 –



未 來 世 界 控 股 有 限 公 司
FUTURE WORLD HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) 
(Stock Code: 572) 

Executive Directors
Mr. Liang Jian

Mr. Yu Zhenzhong

Ms. Wang Qian

Mr. Yu Qingrui

Mr. Su Wei

Mr. Lai Long Wai

Independent non-executive Directors
Mr. He Yi

Mr. Gao Yaoli

Mr. Bong Chin Chung

Registered office:
Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place
of business:

Unit 612, Tai Yau Building

181 Johnston Road

Wan Chai

Hong Kong

29 February 2024

To the Shareholders

Dear Sir or Madam,

MAJOR TRANSACTION
EXTENSION OF LOAN FACILITY

AND
NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

INTRODUCTION

As announced in the announcement of the Company dated 2 February 2024, Globally

Finance and Central Wealth on 2 February 2024 entered into the conditional Supplemental

Agreement, pursuant to which the parties agree that (1) the Availability Period and Repayment

Date of the outstanding Loans shall be extended from 31 December 2023 to 31 December 2024;

and (2) the Loan principal amount shall be HKD96,852,677.4 with effect from 3 February 2024.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 3 –



As certain applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the

Loan Facility (as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) exceed 25%, the

entering into of the Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder

constitute a major transaction on the part of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules

and shall be subject to approval of the Shareholders at the EGM.

The purpose of this circular is to give you further details of the Loan Agreement (as

amended and supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) and a notice of the EGM and such

other information as required by the Listing Rules.

BACKGROUND

As disclosed in the circular of the Company dated 25 November 2020, Globally Finance (a

wholly owned subsidiary of the Company) as lender entered into the Loan Agreement with

Central Wealth as borrower, pursuant to which Globally Finance agreed to grant the Loan Facility

in the amount of up to HKD270,000,000 to Central Wealth for a term up to 31 December 2023.

The transaction was approved by the Shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting of the

Company convened and held on 16 December 2020. For details, please refer to the circular of the

Company dated 25 November 2020.

EXTENSION OF LOAN FACILITY

The Board announces that after arm’s length negotiations, on 2 February 2024 (after trading

hours), Globally Finance and Central Wealth entered into the conditional Supplemental

Agreement to the Loan Agreement, pursuant to which the parties agree that (1) the Availability

Period and Repayment Date of the outstanding Loans shall be extended from 31 December 2023

to 31 December 2024; and (2) the Loan principal amount shall be HKD96,852,677.4 with effect

from 3 February 2024. Set out below are the principal terms of the Loan Agreement (as amended

and supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement).

The Loan Agreement (as amended and supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement)

Date: 7 September 2017 (as supplemented by the first

supplemental agreement dated 19 September 2017,

the second supplemental agreement dated 25 April

2018, the third supplemental agreement dated 7

October 2020 and the Supplemental Agreement)

Parties: (1) Globally Finance as lender

(2) Central Wealth as borrower

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 4 –



Globally Finance is a company incorporated in Hong

Kong and is a wholly owned subsidiary of the

Company and is principally engaged in money

lending

Central Wealth is a company incorporated in

Bermuda with limited liability and the issued shares

of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock

Exchange (Stock Code: 139)

Loan principal amount: HK$96,852,677.4, being the aggregate of the

o u t s t a n d i n g p r i n c i p a l l o a n a m o u n t o f

HK$89,032,456.7 plus the outstanding interest of

HK$7,820,220.7 as at 2 February 2024

Interest: 7% per annum

Availability Period: the period commencing from the date of the original

Loan Agreement and ending on 31 December 2024

(the ‘‘Availability Period’’)

Repayment Date: 31 December 2024 (or such earlier date as Globally

Finance and Central Wealth may agree in writing)

(the ‘‘Repayment Date’’)

Repayment: The principal and interest of the Loans drawn under

the Loan Facility and for the time being outstanding

shall be repaid in full in one lump sum on the

Repayment Date

Central Wealth shall be entitled to prepay the whole

or any part of the Loan(s) with the prior written

approval of Globally Finance

Any Loan amount(s) prepaid or repaid in accordance

with the terms of the Loan Agreement may only be

redrawn by Central Wealth under the Loan Facility

during the Availability Period with the prior written

consent of Globally Finance and the outstanding

principal amount of the Loan drawn under the Loan

Facility shall not exceed HKD96,852,677.4

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 5 –



Conditions for the Loan(s): The obligation of Globally Finance to advance under

the Loan Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment

of the following conditions:

(i) all necessary approvals, consents, authorisations

and licenses in relation to the transaction

contemplated under the Loan Agreement having

been obtained;

(ii) all representations and warranties made by

Central Wealth in the Loan Agreement or in

connection therewith shall be true and correct

with the same effect as made on and as of the

relevant drawdown date(s) with reference to the

facts and circumstances then subsisting;

(iii) no event of default shall have occurred;

(iv) Globally Finance having received such other

documents, evidence and financial and other

information relating to any matter contemplated

under the Loan Agreement as Globally Finance

may require; and

(v) the passing of necessary resolution(s) by the

Shareholders at the EGM of the Company to be

held and convened to approve, confirm and

ratify the Loan Agreement and the transaction

contemplated thereunder.

Conditional Supplemental Agreement

The Supplemental Agreement shall be conditional upon the passing of the necessary

resolution(s) by the Shareholder at the EGM to be held and convened to approve, confirm and

ratify the Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

If the condition set out has not been satisfied on or before 31 March 2024, or such later date

as Globally Finance and Central Wealth may agree, the Supplemental Agreement shall cease and

terminate as if the Supplemental Agreement had not been entered but the Loan Agreement shall

remain as valid and effective as if the Supplemental Agreement had not been entered.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 6 –



Funding of the Loan Facility

The Group will finance the Loan Facility with its internal resources. For the avoidance of

doubt, there is no cash outflow given that it is an extension of existing Loan Facility.

The Loan Facility amount and the interest rate

The Loan Facility amount was determined after arm’s length negotiations with reference to

the historical transaction amounts of the Loan(s) provided to Central Wealth by Globally Finance.

As at the date of the Supplemental Agreement, the principal amount of the Loan(s) outstanding

was approximately HKD89,032,456.7 and the interest of the Loan(s) outstanding was

approximately HK$7,820,220.7. The new principal amount of the Loan(s) outstanding with effect

from 3 February 2024 would be HK$96,852,677.4, which is the aggregate of the existing

principal amount of the Loan(s) plus the outstanding interest.

From 1 January 2021 to the date of entering into of the Supplemental Agreement, the

principal amount and interest repaid by Central Wealth under the Loan Facility was

HK$146,967,543 and HK$29,878,553 respectively.

The interest rate under the Loan Agreement (as supplemented and amended by the

Supplemental Agreement) was agreed by the parties after arm’s length negotiations having taken

into account the following factors:

(1) the prevailing range of market interest rates and practices that interest rates offered by

licensed money lenders. The interest rate offered by Globally Finance shall be in line

with such market practice; and

(2) the anticipated interest rate in the forthcoming years as a result of the global economy

uncertainty.

Under the Loan Agreement (as amended by the Supplemental Agreement), the maximum

principal amount outstanding and the maximum interest amount in relation to the Loan for the

period of the year ending 31 December 2024 are as follows:

For the year ending

31 December

2024

Maximum principal amount outstanding HKD96,852,677.4

Maximum interest amount HKD6,779,687.4

Total HKD103,632,364.8

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –



Central Wealth Group has provided certain listed securities with market value of not less

than HK$200 million as at the date of the Supplemental Agreement as collaterals.

In light of (1) the collaterals provided by Central Wealth; (2) that Central Wealth is a listed

company with the issued shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange;

and (3) that Central Wealth has a consolidated total assets of not less than HK$1,432 million

pursuant to its interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Directors consider that

(1) the possibility of default on the part of Central Wealth under the Loan Agreement is low; and

(2) the risks in associated with the grant of the Loan Facility to Central Wealth is relatively low,

as at the time of the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT AND THE

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

As the Loan has been generating interest income to Globally Finance, the Company believes

it as a good opportunity to obtain continuing returns in terms of interest income for the Group by

extending the term of the Loan Facility from 31 December 2023 to 31 December 2024.

In light of the global economy uncertainty, the Directors believe that the interest rate of 7%

under the Loan Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) can generate

considerable returns to the Company. Having considered that (i) the grant of the Loan Facility to

Central Wealth is in line with the ordinary and usual course of business of Globally Finance and

is on normal commercial terms; and (ii) the interest rate under the Loan Agreement (as

supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) is relatively attractive as it is higher than the

interest rate for fixed deposits in the banks in Hong Kong, the Company further believes that the

advance of the Loan(s) to Central Wealth represents an investment opportunity which is beneficial

to the Company.

In view of the above factors and the internal control measures, the Directors consider that

(a) the Supplemental Agreement was entered into on normal commercial terms; (b) the terms of

the Supplemental Agreement (including the extended term of the Loan Facility and the interest

rate) are fair and reasonable; (c) the possibility of default of Central Wealth under the Loan

Agreement is low, and therefore the risks in associated with the grant of the Loan Facility to

Central Wealth is relatively low; and (d) having taken into account of the stream of interest

income expected to be derived from the Loan(s), the Loan Agreement (as supplemented by the

Supplemental Agreement) is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Mr. Yu Qingrui, being common director of both the Company and Central Wealth, was

considered to be interested in the transactions contemplated under the Loan Agreement and the

Supplemental Agreement, and has abstained from voting on the relevant Board resolutions

relating to the Loan Agreement, the Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated

thereunder. Apart from the aforesaid, none of the Directors has any material interest in the

transactions and none of them is required to abstain from voting on the Board resolutions

approving the Loan Agreement, the Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated

thereunder.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 8 –



INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AND GLOBALLY FINANCE

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. The subsidiaries of the

Company are principally engaged in (i) high technology business; (ii) property investment; (iii)

provision of financing services; (iv) securities trading and investment; (v) trading business and

related services; (vi) securities brokerage business; and (vii) hotel management and operation.

Globally Finance is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is a

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. It is principally engaged in money lending and related

business in Hong Kong and holds a valid Money Lenders Licence under the provisions of the

Money Lenders Ordinance (Chapter 163 of the Laws of Hong Kong) to carry out its business.

INFORMATION ON CENTRAL WEALTH

Central Wealth is a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability which together

with its subsidiaries is principally engaged in securities and futures dealing business, financial

investments, property investments and money lending business. Central Wealth is a company

listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock code: 139).

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group (through its subsidiaries) was interested in

933,785,316 Central Wealth Shares, representing approximately 5.57% of the issued share capital

of Central Wealth as at the Latest Practicable Date.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Central Wealth Group was not interested in any

Shares.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, save as disclosed above,

Central Wealth and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are Independent Third Party.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As certain applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the

Loan Facility exceed 25%, the entering into of the Supplemental Agreement and the transactions

contemplated thereunder constitute a major transaction on the part of the Company under Chapter

14 of the Listing Rules and shall be subject to approval of the Shareholders at the EGM.

Furthermore, the granting of the Loan Facility under the Loan Agreement constitutes

provision of financial assistance by the Group under the Listing Rules. As the amount of the

financial assistance granted to Central Wealth exceeded 8% under the assets ratio as defined

under Rule 13.13 of the Listing Rules, the grant of the Loan Facility was also subject to the

general disclosure obligations under Rule 13.15 of the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –



To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all

reasonable enquiries, no Shareholder has any material interest in the transactions contemplated

under the Loan Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement and no Shareholder is required from

abstain from voting under the Listing Rules on the relevant ordinary resolution(s) approving the

Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder at the EGM.

EGM

A notice convening the EGM to be held at Unit 612, Tai Yau Building, 181 Johnston Road,

Wan Chai, Hong Kong on Friday, 15 March 2024 at 11:00 a.m. is set out on pages EGM-1 to

EGM-3 of this circular.

A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed with this circular. Whether or not you

intend to attend the EGM, you are requested to complete and return the proxy form in accordance

with the instructions printed thereon and deposit the same at the offices of the Company’s branch

share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M

Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong as soon as practicable but

in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM or any

adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the proxy form will not preclude you from

attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof should you so wish.

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all

reasonable enquiries, no Shareholder has any material interest in the transactions contemplated

under the Loan Agreement and the Supplemental Agreement and no Shareholder is required from

abstain from voting on the relevant ordinary resolution(s) approving the Supplemental Agreement

and the transactions contemplated thereunder at the EGM.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Directors believe that the Loan Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental

Agreement) are fair and reasonable and are in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole. Accordingly, the Board recommends the Shareholders to vote in favour of the

resolution to be proposed at the EGM to approve the Supplemental Agreement and the transaction

contemplated thereunder.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –



ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Your attention is also drawn to the additional information set out in the appendices to this

circular.

By order of the Board

Future World Holdings Limited

Liang Jian

Chairman

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –



1. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Financial information of the Group for each of the three years ended 31 December 2020,

2021 and 2022 respectively and the six months ended 30 June 2023 are disclosed in the following

documents which have been published on the websites of the Stock Exchange

(www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.fw-holdings.com):

• annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020 published on 27

April 2021 (pages 61 to 161):

https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2021/0427/2021042700943.pdf

• annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021 published on 29

April 2022 (pages 64 to 171):

https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2022/0429/2022042901517.pdf

• annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022 published on 28

April 2023 (pages 71 to 173):

https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2023/0428/2023042802272.pdf

• Interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023 published on 27

September 2023 (pages 16 to 45):

https://www1.hkexnews.hk/listedco/listconews/sehk/2023/0927/2023092700569.pdf

2. INDEBTEDNESS

The following table set forth a breakdown of our indebtedness as at 31 December 2023,

being the latest practicable date for the purpose of this indebtedness in this circular.

As at

31 December

2023

HK$’000

(unaudited)

Bank borrowings (note a) 276,783

Other borrowings (note b) 88,119

Lease liabilities (note c) 1,903

Bond payable (note d) 45,752

412,557

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 12 –



Notes:

(a) As at 31 December 2023, the bank borrowings are secured by the investment properties of the Group with a

net carry amount of approximately HK$680,000,000 (unaudited), and bear interest at (i) 2.5% per annum

below HKD Prime Rate, (ii) 2% per annum over HIBOR (1 month) or 2.5% per annum below HKD Prime

rate, whichever is the lower and (iii) 2.5% per annum over HIBOR (1 week to 1 month).

(b) As at 31 December 2023, the other borrowings are secured by the pledges of financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive income of approximately HK$10,438,000 (unaudited), financial assets at fair

value through profit or loss of approximately HK$15,311,000 (unaudited) and an investment property of the

Group with a net carrying amount of HK$291,000,000 (unaudited).

(c) The Group entered into several lease agreements for leasing of office premises located in Hong Kong and

recognised right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these leases. Such lease liabilities amounted to

approximately HK$1,903,000 (unaudited) as at 31 December 2023, which were classified as to approximately

HKD1,594,000 (unaudited) as current liabilities and approximately HKD309,000 (unaudited) as non-current

liabilities. The interest rates of the lease liabilities ranged from 7.34% to 7.60% per annum.

(d) The Group issued a bond with maturity date on 4 January 2025 which bears a floating interest at 2.5% per

annum over HKD Prime rate payable quarterly in arrears with a net carrying amount of approximately

HK$45,752,000 (unaudited), of which approximately HK$3,552,000 (unaudited) was classified as current

liabilities and approximately HK$42,200,000 (unaudited) was classified as non-current liabilities as at 31

December 2023.

Save as aforesaid and apart from intra-group liabilities and normal trade payables and other

payables and accruals in the ordinary course of business, at the close of business on 31 December

2023, the Group did not have any debt securities issued and outstanding or agreed to be issued

but unissued, bank overdrafts, loans or other similar indebtedness, liabilities under acceptances

(other than normal trade payables) or acceptance credits, debentures, mortgages, charges, finance

lease, hire purchases commitments, guarantees or material contingent liabilities.

3. WORKING CAPITAL

The Directors are of the opinion that taking into account the existing banking and other

borrowing facilities available and the existing cash and bank balances, the Group has sufficient

working capital for its present requirements, that is for at least the next 12 months from the date

of publication of this circular.

4. MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, so far as was known to the Directors, there are no material

adverse change in the financial or trading position of the Group as at 31 December 2022, the date

to which the latest published audited financial statements of the Group were made up.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 13 –



5. FINANCIAL AND TRADING PROSPECT

The principal activities of the Company are investment holding. Its subsidiaries are

principally engaged in (i) high technology business; (ii) property investment; (iii) provision of

financing services; (iv) securities trading and investment; (v) trading business and related

services; (vi) securities brokerage business; and (vii) hotel management and operation.

For the year ended 31 December 2022, due to adoption of tightened pandemic and control

prevention policies in order to achieve the goal of dynamic clearing in response to the COVID-19

epidemic situation in the PRC, it mainly affected the high technology business development as a

result of disruption in the supply chain.

Whilst the high technology business segment of the Group has continued to contribute to the

Group, in light of the disruption in the supply chain as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the

Group is in the course of reviewing its high technology business and expects that the business

environment of high technology business segment and outlook for the coming financial year will

remain highly challenging and uncertain. To mitigate the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on

the high technology business segment, the Group has been continuously exploring suitable

opportunities of investment with the objective of broadening sources of income and maximizing

the Shareholders’ interests. For the avoidance of doubt, the Group will continue to operate the

existing high technology business.

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 29 December 2023, the Group

entered into agreements to acquire companies engaged in hotels management and operations in

the PRC. The Directors considered that such acquisitions represent an investment opportunity to

participate in the hotel management and operation market of the PRC. After the COVID-19

pandemic, the China government started to ease travel restrictions at the beginning of last year

after the epidemic abated. Some incentive policies were also released by the government to boost

tourism. The Chinese hotel sector has demonstrated a resilient recovery during the first nine

months of 2023 and the occupancy rate is close to pre-pandemic levels. In particular, the ‘‘golden

week’’ holiday recorded an all-time high occupancy rate, predominantly driven by domestic

tourism, especially in lower-tier cities. Despite these developments, China’s hotel industry

remains relatively affordable compared to other Asia-Pacific markets, reflecting its stable and

attractive position within the current economic climate. With such acquisitions of the target

companies which principally engaged in hotel management and operation in the PRC will

diversify the revenue streams of the Group while the Group may reap the benefits from the long-

term potential appreciation of the target companies.

The target companies manage and operate hotels in Shanxi Province, the PRC and the Group

is also in possession of property investment experience in the PRC. The Company is optimistic to

the long term economic growth in the PRC.

The Company will continue to review its business portfolio and will make necessary

adjustments to fit in the trading and economic environment that is in the interests of the Company

and the Shareholders as a whole.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 14 –



1. RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This circular, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full responsibility

for the information contained herein, includes particulars given in compliance with the Listing

Rules for the purpose of giving information relating to the Group. The Directors, having made all

reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information

contained in this circular is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or

deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein

or this circular misleading.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

(a) Interests of Directors and chief executives of the Company

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the interests or short positions of the Directors and

chief executives of the Company or their associates in the shares, underlying shares and

debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part

XV of the SFO) which (i) were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock

Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and

short positions which they have taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO);

or (ii) were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register

referred to therein; or (iii) have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange

pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the

‘‘Model Code’’), were as follows:

Long position in Shares and underlying shares of the Company

Name of Director Nature of interests
Interest in

Shares

Interest in
underlying

shares
Total

interest

Approximate
percentage of
issued Shares

(Note 2)

Lai Long Wai
(Note 1)

Interest of controlled
corporation

24,941,589 – 24,941,589 10.74%

Yu Qingrui Beneficial owner 133,511 – 133,511 0.06%

Notes:

1. These shares are held by China Clean Energy Technology Limited, which is wholly owned by Mr. Lai

Long Wai, an executive Director.

2. Interest in underlying shares represents options granted under the share option schemes of the

Company.

APPENDIX II GENERAL INFORMATION

– 15 –



Save as disclosed above, so far as the Directors were aware, as at the Latest

Practicable Date, none of the Directors or chief executives of the Company or their

associates had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and

debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part

XV of the SFO) which (i) were required to be notified to the Company and the Stock

Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and

short positions which they have taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO);

or (ii) were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register

referred to therein; or (iii) have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange

pursuant to the Model Code.

(b) Interests of substantial Shareholders

As far as was known to any Director or chief executive of the Company, as at the

Latest Practicable Date, the persons (not being a Director or chief executive of the

Company) or companies who had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying

shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed under the provisions of Divisions 2

and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which were required to be recorded in the register of the

Company required to be kept under Section 336 of the SFO were as follows:

Long position in Shares

Name of Shareholder Capacity

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

of issued

Shares

China Clean Energy

Technology Limited

(Note) Beneficial owner 24,941,589 10.74%

Tan Jinkang Beneficial owner 22,440,000 9.66%

Yip Chun Tat Beneficial owner 21,960,000 9.46%

Liu Mingzhong Beneficial owner 21,320,000 9.18%

Yang XuanZi Beneficial owner 20,880,000 8.99%

Fang Wen Wen Beneficial owner 19,143,000 8.24%

Chu Mo Kwan Beneficial owner 11,715,000 5.05%

Note:

China Clean Energy Technology Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Lai Long Wai, an executive Director and

Mr. Lai Long Wai is deemed to have interests in the Shares held by China Clean Energy Technology

Limited.

APPENDIX II GENERAL INFORMATION

– 16 –



Save as disclosed above, so far as the Directors were aware, as at the Latest

Practicable Date, there were no other persons who have an interest or a short position in the

shares or underlying shares of the Company which would fall to be disclosed under the

provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO.

3. LITIGATION

As at the Latest Practicable Date, as far as the Directors are aware, neither the Company nor

any member of the Group was engaged in any litigation or arbitration or claim of material

importance and no litigation or claim of material importance is known to the Directors to be

pending or threatened by or against the Company or any member of the Group.

4. DIRECTORS’ SERVICE CONTRACTS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors had any existing or proposed service

contracts with the Company or any member of the Group which would not expire or was not

determinable within one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory

compensation.

5. COMPETING INTERESTS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Yu Qingrui is a director of Central Wealth, the issued

shares of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 139), whose

principal activities are securities and futures dealing business, financial investment, property

investments and money lending business. The Company and Central Wealth are separate listing

entities run by separate and independent management. Mr. Yu Qingrui cannot personally control

the Board and is fully aware of, and has been discharging, his fiduciary duty to the Company and

has acted and will continue to act in the best interest of the Company and its shareholders as a

whole. Therefore, the Group is capable of carrying on its businesses independently of, and at

arm’s length from, Central Wealth.

Save as disclosed above, as at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors had any

business or interest that competes or may compete with the business of the Group and had any

other conflict of interest with the Group.

6. DIRECTORS’ INTEREST IN ASSETS, CONTRACTS AND ARRANGEMENTS OF

THE GROUP

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there was no contract or arrangement subsisting in which

any Director was materially interested and which was significant in relation to any business of the

Group.

APPENDIX II GENERAL INFORMATION

– 17 –



As at the Latest Practicable Date, none of the Directors had any direct or indirect interest in

any assets which had been since 31 December 2022 (being the date to which the latest published

audited financial statements of the Group were made up) acquired or disposed of by or leased to

any member of the Group, or were proposed to be acquired or disposed of by or leased to any

member of the Group.

7. MATERIAL CONTRACTS

The following contracts (not being contracts in the ordinary course of business) of the

Group have been entered into by the members of the Group during the period commencing two

years preceding the Latest Practicable Date and are or may be material:

(a) the sale and purchase agreement dated 2 January 2023 and entered into between 合肥

哈工聚暉智能科技有限公司 as purchaser and 合肥哈工威達智能裝備有限公司, a

subsidiary of the Company, as vendor for disposal of 51% equity interests in 合肥哈

工焊研威達自動化科技有限公司 for a total cash consideration of RMB1,500,000;

(b) the underwriting agreement dated 16 June 2023 and entered into between the Company

and Central Wealth Securities Investment Limited as underwriter in relation to the

rights issue on the basis of one rights Share for every one Share of 116,095,491 rights

Share at the subscription price of HK$0.6 per rights Share;

(c) the first equity transfer agreement dated 29 December 2023 and entered into among

Shenzhen Baiyi Industrial Investment Co., Ltd.*（深圳柏億實業投資有限公司）, a

wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company as purchaser (‘‘Shenzhen Baiyi’’), Zhang

Zhang（張璋）as vendor A, Shanxi Ronghuitong Hotel Management Co., Ltd.*（山西

融匯通酒店管理有限公司）(‘‘Ronghuitong Hotel’’) and Shanxi Ronghuitong Junting

Hotel Co., Ltd.*（山西融匯通君亭酒店有限公司）(‘‘Junting Hotel’’) in relation to the

acquisition of 40% and 60% equity interest in Junting Hotel at considerations of

RMB1 and RMB2,500,000 respectively from vendor A and Ronghuitong Hotel

respectively;

(d) the second equity transfer agreement dated 29 December 2023 and entered into among

Shenzhen Baiyi as purchaser, Chang Yuzhi（常玉枝）as vendor B and Ronghuitong

Hotel in relation to the acquisition of 100% equity interest in Ronghuitong Hotel at a

consideration of RMB15,400,000; and

(e) the Supplemental Agreement.

APPENDIX II GENERAL INFORMATION

– 18 –



8. CORPORATE INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

Registered office Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place of

business in Hong Kong

Unit 612, Tai Yau Building

181 Johnston Road

Wan Chai

Hong Kong

Company secretary Mr. Ng Kun Seng Chris

(fellow member of Hong Kong Institute of

Certified Public Accountants)

Principal share registrar and

transfer office

Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Branch share registrar and

transfer office in Hong Kong

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited

17M Floor

Hopewell Centre

183 Queen’s Road East

Wan Chai, Hong Kong

9. DOCUMENTS ON DISPLAY

Copies of the following documents will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange

(www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company (www.fw-holdings.com) for 14 days from the date of this

circular:

(a) the material contracts, referred in the paragraph headed ‘‘MATERIAL CONTRACTS’’

in this appendix; and

(b) the annual reports of the Company for the years ended 31 December 2020, 2021 and

2022 and the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023.

APPENDIX II GENERAL INFORMATION

– 19 –



未 來 世 界 控 股 有 限 公 司
FUTURE WORLD HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) 
(Stock Code: 572) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (‘‘EGM’’) of Future

World Holdings Limited (the ‘‘Company’’) will be held at Unit 612, Tai Yau Building, 181

Johnston Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong at 11:00 a.m. on Friday, 15 March 2024 for the purpose of

considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without amendments as

ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

‘‘THAT

(a) the supplemental agreement dated 2 February 2024 (the ‘‘Supplemental Agreement’’)

and entered into between Globally Finance Limited and Central Wealth Group

Holdings Limited (formerly known as China Soft Power Technology Holdings

Limited) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby ratified,

confirmed and approved;

(b) the loan agreement dated 7 September 2017, which was supplemented and amended by

the first supplemental loan agreement dated 19 September 2017, the second

supplemental loan agreement dated 25 April 2018 and the third supplemental loan

agreement dated 7 October 2020 and the Supplemental Agreement (collectively, the

‘‘Loan Agreement’’) and entered into between Globally Finance Limited as lender and

Central Wealth Group Holdings Limited (formerly known as China Soft Power

Technology Holdings Limited) as borrower in relation to the grant of the loan facility

(details of the Loan Agreement are set out in the circular of the Company dated 29

February 2024, and a copy of the Loan Agreement is marked ‘‘A’’ and produced to the

EGM and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) and the

transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby ratified, confirmed and

approved; and

NOTICE OF EGM

EGM – 1



(c) any one or more director(s) of the Company (each a ‘‘Director’’) be and is/are hereby

authorized to implement and take all steps and do all acts and things and execute all

such documents (including under seal, where applicable) which he/she/they consider(s)

necessary, desirable or expedient to give effect to the Loan Agreement, the

Supplemental Agreement, the transactions contemplated thereunder and to agree with

such variation, amendment or waiver as in the opinion of the Directors, in the interests

of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.’’

By order of the Board

Future World Holdings Limited

Liang Jian

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 February 2024

Registered office:

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Head office and principal place of business:

Unit 612, Tai Yau Building

181 Johnston Road

Wan Chai

Hong Kong

Notes:

1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, subject to

provisions of the articles of association of the Company, to vote on his/her/its behalf. A proxy needs not be a

member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the member. If more than one

proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such

proxy is so appointed.

2. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed with the circular of the Company dated 29 February 2024. Whether

or not you intend to attend the EGM in person, you are encouraged to complete and return the enclosed form of

proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon. Completion and return of a form of proxy will not

preclude a member from attending in person and voting at the EGM or any adjournment thereof, should he/she/it so

wish and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy should be deemed to be revoked.

3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it

is signed, or a certified copy of such power of authority must be deposited at the branch share registrar and transfer

office of the Company in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor,

Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed

for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.

4. In the case of joint holders of Shares, any one of such holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy,

in respect of such Shares as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one such joint holders are

present at the EGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the

register of members of the Company in respect of such Shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

NOTICE OF EGM

EGM – 2



5. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 12 March 2024 to Friday, 15 March 2024

(both dates inclusive) during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending

and voting at the EGM, all relevant transfer documents accompanied by the relevant Share certificates must be

lodged with the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong

Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong no

later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 11 March 2024 for registration.

NOTICE OF EGM

EGM – 3



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks true
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


